Public Document Pack

PLANS PANEL (WEST)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on

Thursday, 26th April, 2012

at 1.30 pm

n.b. There will be no site visits prior to the meeting

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors
N Taggart (Chair) B Chastney P Wadsworth T Leadley
J Akhtar J Matthews R Wood
M Coulson
K Groves
J Hardy
J Harper
Agenda compiled by: Andy Booth
Governance Services 247 4325

Civic Hall

Produced on Recycled Paper



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours
before the meeting)

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of those parts of the agenda
designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information




Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

Guiseley and
Rawdon;

Bramley and
Stanningley;

LATE ITEMS

To identify items which may have been admitted to
the agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To declare any personal/prejudicial interest for the
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members
Code of Conduct

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence

MINUTES - 29 MARCH 2012

To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the
meeting held on 29 March 2012

APPLICATION 12/00654/FU - 50 OTLEY ROAD,
GUISELEY, LS20

To receive and consider the attached report of the
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for
change of use from retail sales shop (Class A1) to
hot food takeaway (Class A5) with storage to flat
over.

APPLICATION 12/00564/FU - 230
STANNINGLEY ROAD, BRAMLEY, LS13

To receive and consider the attached report of the
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for
the change of use of ground floor and first floor
workshops to offices and first floor extension.




Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

10

Pudsey;

APPLICATIONS 12/00014/FU & 12/00598/LI -
FORMER PUDSEY GRANGEFIELD SCHOOL,
MOUNT PLEASANT ROAD, PUDSEY, LS28

To receive and consider the attached report of the
Chief Planning Officer regarding applications for
the change of use of a former school including
extensions to 49 flats and listed building
application for internal and external alteration,
partial demolition and extensions.

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To note the date and time of the next meeting as
Thursday, 24 May 2012 at 1.30 p.m.

15 -
30



e 57,

N )
N A
;

Agenda Item 7

I eed S Originator:  Patrick Bean
@ﬂ Tel: 0113 3952109

= CI1TY COUNCIL

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL WEST

Date: 26™ April 2012

Subject: APPLICATION 12/00654/FU - CHANGE OF USE FROM RETAIL SALES SHOP

(A1) WITH FLAT OVER TO HOT FOOD TAKE AWAY (A5) WITH STORAGE AT 50
OTLEY ROAD, GUISELEY LS20 8AH.

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE

Northside Developments Ltd 13" February 2012 9™ April 2012
Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implications For:
Guiseley & Rawdon Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Yes | Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

RECOMMENDATION:
REFUSE for the following reasons:

1) The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed hot food take away would
cause a significant loss of amenity for occupiers of the first floor unit above by reason
of visual intrusion of the flue, cooking odours, operation at unsocial hours,
congregating of customers, noise and general disturbance. The proposal is therefore
contrary to policies GP5 and SF15 of the Leeds UDP Review (2006).

2) The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposal would be detrimental to the
vitality and viability of the Primary Shopping Frontage as it would result in over 50% of
the frontage being in non-retail use and as such would be contrary to policies GP5 and
SF7 of the UDP Review (2006).

3) The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposal would be detrimental to the
vitality of the local centre due to the loss of day time opening to the ground floor, and
the loss of living accommodation above in favour of the creation of an unproductive
dead space. The proposal is therefore contrary to policy GP5 of the Leeds UDP Review
(2006).

Page 1



1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

41

4.2

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

6.2

7.0

7.1

7.2

INTRODUCTION:

This application has been brought to the Panel at the request of Councillor Graham
Latty.

PROPOSAL:

The proposal is the change of use of a shop to a hot food take away.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS:

The site is an existing shop unit located on Otley Road in Guiseley. The unit is
currently vacant.

The site is located within the Guiseley Town Centre boundary as well as the
Guiseley Towngate Conservation Area. The parade is identified as a Primary

Shopping Frontage, and includes a total of five units. Presently three of these are in
retail use.

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:

11/04823/FU - Change of use from class A1 — retail sales shop to class A5 — hot
fo
[...]
l policies

and vision to guide the delivery of development investment decisions and the overall
Page 3



9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

10.7

future of the district. As the Core Strategy is in its pre submission stages only limited
weight can be afforded to any relevant policies at this point in time.

MAIN ISSUES:
The following main issues have been identified:

e Impact on the vitality and viability of the local centre
e Neighbour amenity
e Highway safety

APPRAISAL.:

This application is almost identical to application 11/04823/FU which was recently
refused consent under delegated powers. The difference between the current
application and the previous one is the addition of an annotation to the plan which
reads “former flat over to be used for storage for business”. Other than this, the
submitted plans are the same. The issues raised by the current application are
therefore the same.

Policy SF15 outlines four criteria for the consideration of hot food take aways.

The first concerns residential amenity. There is presently a flat above the unit.
Notwithstanding the annotation regarding the proposed change in use of this flat, the
submitted plans still show that the first floor would be accessed via an existing
separate external staircase which is situated to the rear of the premises. The use of
this unit for storage would therefore not be particularly practical as moving goods
between the ground and first floor would involve carrying them externally from one
floor to the other. The ground and first floors are currently separate planning units
which operate independently, and this would continue to be the case as the proposal
includes no internal works to connect the two units together.

The potential loss of the first floor flat would be detrimental to the vitality of the local
centre. Residential occupation of town centres is something which generally should
be encouraged as it brings life, vitality and a degree of security to areas which 
[...]
cation file;
Certificate of Ownership.

Page 5



Holly
11042 1108
Holly Court Mne
lllll o

WEST PLANS PANEL

© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100019567 page 6 SCALE : 1/1500




e T

. )
N A
;

Agenda Iltem 8

Originator:  Richard Edwards
@i} Tel: 0113 39 52107

= CI1TY COUNCIL

Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL WEST

Date:  26™ April 2012

Subject: PLANNING APPLICATION 12/00564/FU — Change of use of ground floor and

first floor workshops to offices and first floor extension at 230 Stanningley Road,
Bramley, Leeds LS13 3BA

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Mr E. A. Hanley 24™ February 2012 20™ April 2012
Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implications For:
Bramley & Stanningley Equality and Diversity
Armley

Community Cohesion

N Ward Members consulted Narrowing the Gap
(Referred to in report)

RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE planning permission subject to conditions

1/. Time limit of three years

2/. Development to be carried out in accordance with approved plans
3/. Walling and roofing materials and fenestration to match existing
4/. Reason for full approval:

In granting permission for this development the City Council has taken into account all
material planning considerations including those arising from the comments of any statutory
and other consultees, public representations about the application and Government
Guidance and Policy as detailed in the National Planning Policy Framework, and (as
specified below) the content and policies within Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG),
the Regional Spatial Strategy 2008 (RSS) and The Development Plan, the Leeds Unitary
Development Plan Review 2006 (UDPR).

Page 7



GP5, BD6, T2, BC7 and N19

On balance, the City Council considers the development would not give rise to any
unacceptable consequences for the environment, community or other public interests of
acknowledged importance.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 This application for full planning permission for the extension and conversion of
existing workshops to offices is brought before members because the applicant is a
serving Ward Member. The proposed development is considered acceptable in terms
of its impact on highway safety and visual amenity, and is therefore recommended for
approval subject to conditions.

2.0 PROPOSAL

2.1 This application is a ‘like-for-like’ resubmission of previous approval 07/06598/FU,
which has now lapsed and cannot thus be implemented. It is proposed to erect a
small first floor extension above the ground floor toilet block and entrance lobby, and
change the use of the ground and first floor workshop, store and canteen to form an
enlarged office space and training room.

2.2  The new first floor extension will be constructed with roofing and walling materials to
match the existing buildings on site. Two new “Velux’ type lights will be installed in the
new roof and will match those to the existing building. Other elevational changes are
proposed on the eastern side of the courtyard which comprise the creation of a new
fire escape door and the replacement of an existing door with a window. An internal
staircase will be repositioned to make more efficient use of the available floorspace.

2.3  The proposal will result in the conversion of existing workshops to offices and a 48m?
extension giving a total of 341m? on this site. The offices will be used for
administrative purposes by the National Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to
Children (NSPCC) who already occupy space within this complex of buildings.

3.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS:

3.1 The site comprises an attractive group of Victorian stone buildings with modern tiled
roofs grouped around a sloping stone cobbled courtyard off Stanningley Road,
Bramley. The buildings are currently in mixed B1 uses as workshops and offices.
There are a number of industrial / commercial uses to the rear including a red-brick
printing works. There are dwellings to the west of Bath Street, set well back from
Stanningley Road.

3
[...]
he suggested inconsistency in responses can be explained
by clear differences in the scale of the two applications and the likely parking
generation of each.

CONCLUSION

To conclude, the proposed extension and fenestration amendments are not
considered to result in harm to the character and appearance of the building or its
Conservation Area context, nor is the slight increase in net floorspace considered
likely to introduce or significantly exacerbate issues of highway safety. The scheme is
therefore recommended for approval, subject to the same conditions as were applied
to the previous permission which has now lapsed.

Background Papers
Application Files 12/00564/FU and 07/06598/FU

Page 12



WEST PLANS PANEL

© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 10001956Page 13

SCALE : 1/1500




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Agenda Iltem 9

B T

g‘ eed S Originator:  lan Cyhanko
2 Eedd. 8 I
@ﬂ Tel: (0113) 24 74461

= CI1TY COUNCIL

Report of the Chief Planning Officer
PLANS PANEL WEST
Date: 26™ April 2012

Subject: FORMER PUDSEY GRANGEFIELD SCHOOL, MOUNT PLEASANT
ROAD, PUDSEY, LS28 7ND

12/00014/FU CHANGE OF USE OF FORMER SCHOOL INCLUDING
EXTENSIONS TO FORM 49 FLATS

12/00598/L1 LISTED BUILDING APPLICATION FOR INTERNAL AND
EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS, PARTIAL DEMOLITION AND
EXTENSIONS TO FORM 49 FLATS

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE

Sk Imports 12/00014/FU - 3 January 2012 3™ April 2012

12/00598/LI -18" February 2012 14" April 2012

Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implications For:

Pudsey Equality and Diversity
Calverley and Farsley

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Yes |Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

RECOMMENDATION: To defer and delegate the decision to the Chief Planning
Officer subject to the specified conditions and following securing £30,000 via
an agreement under section 106 of the planning act to fund an appropriate
parking permit scheme for existing residents on the surrounding streets.

Page 15



1.0

[...]
 the applications to the Chief Planning Officer subject to securing the
Residents Permit Scheme via an agreement under Section 106 of the
Planning Act and the conditions specified in the previous report plus any
others considered necessary. The relevant Ward Members have been
consulted and are in support of this approach as they are keen to see this
building brought back into beneficial use as soon as possible. Officers are
also keen to progress with this scheme, in order to allow the applicant to
commence the restoration of this listed building at the earliest possible
opportunity.

CONCLUSION

Members of Panel are asked note the contents of this report and agree the
revised recommendation to defer and delegate final approval.

Page 16



B T

. ) ;
N A
A A

Yok

&

I eed S Originator:  lan Cyhanko
Tel: (0113) 24 74461

= CI1TY COUNCIL

Report of the Chief Planning Officer
PLANS PANEL WEST

Date: 29" March 2012

Subject: FORMER PUDSEY GRANGEFIELD SCHOOL, MOUNT PLEASANT

ROAD, PUDSEY, LS28 7ND

12/00014/FU CHANGE OF USE OF FORMER SCHOOL INCLUDING
EXTENSIONS TO FORM 49 FLATS

12/00598/L1 LISTED BUILDING APPLICATION FOR INTERNAL AND
EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS, PARTIAL DEMOLITION AND
EXTENSIONS TO FORM 49 FLATS

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE

Sk Imports 12/00014/FU - 3 January 2012 3™ April 2012

12/00598/LI -18" February 2012 14" April 2012

Electoral Wards Affected: Specific Implications For:

Pudsey Equality and Diversity

Calverley and Farsley

Community Cohesion

Yes |Ward Members consulted NarrOWing the Gap
(referred to in report)

RECOMMENDATION: Approve both Planning and Listed Building applications

subject to the following conditions:

Planning Application 12/00014/FU
1. 3 year time limit;
2. In accordance with the approved plans;

Page 17




New Stone to match existing building in colour, size and texture

Matching slate to be used on new extensions and repairs

New window openings to be recessed to match existing windows

Full details of all new openings and 
[...]
 and 3
storeys in height, which match height, materials, and design of the original
school building. The proposal also seeks to replace all of the windows with
new slim line aluminium frames.

The proposal is arranged with 7 flats on the lower ground floor, 21 flats on the
ground floor, and 21 flats on the first floor. Some of the flats on the first floor
are duplexes, set over two levels with accommodation within the roof space
on mezzanine levels. The proposal includes ten 1-bedroom flats, thirty five 2-
bedroom flats, and four 3-bedroom flats.

Page 19




2.3

24

2.5

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

The proposal utilises the existing floors within the building with one exception.
It is proposed to horizontally sub-divide the former school hall, which lies to
the rear of the building to provide 2 levels of accommodation. Two flats are
proposed on this new level.

The proposal includes a formal garden area which lies to the rear of the
building, this lies between the two rear projecting wings. A total of 70 car
parking spaces are proposed, the parking area is located to the rear of the
building and equates to parking provision of 143%.

The applications have been supported by the following documents.
e Design and Access Statement

Ecological Assessment

Arboricultural Impact Analysis

Bat Emergence Survey

Phase 1 Desktop Report

Heritage Statement

Financial Viability Appraisal

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

The application consists of a former school, which is grade Il listed. The
building is stone built, and has a symmetrical appearance and two rear wings,
which gives the building a U shape. The building was constructed in 1911,
with a slate pitched roof. The building is 2 storey’s in height with an additional
basement level and attic level. The basement level is above ground level
towards the northern side of the building, due to the slope of the site which
slopes upwards towards the south.

The front facade has 15 bays, with domed towers to the outer bays which lie
at eac
[...]
rve the
exterior of the building, which is a landmark within the street scene and within
this locality. For these reasons also the development would enhance the
character of Pudsey Conservation Area. On balance it is considered the
benefits of the proposal outweigh any concern relating to overspill parking, as
it is considered the parking ratio of 143% is acceptable for a residential
development of this nature.

Therefore approval of applications 12/0014/FU for change of use of former
school including extensions to form 49 flats and 12/00598/LI for the
associated Listed Building Consents is recommended.

Backgrounds Papers
Files 11/03545/FU and 11/03546/LI

Page 29



LATHLS HLHO

] |
ERL
|—
WEST 5TREET
il |
o
[
K 7 15 L
o
SROLGHTON TERR: T BAKRGYDTERR |
TTTTTTTN L
1 ! —
allh |2 &
.
!
-
— | o
|
' = Fost

B i bl

Pudsey Grangefield

==

NV MYHSOUYHIIY

-
N

'
. |153.9m

'

D
! 55
|
ﬁr
—

o
‘x
s}
R
o
'
I

| EJ' H 12/00014/FU [ ‘
dhddbdhdbdl i 12/00598/L1 |
o g N
: o —
1,2 ,,,,,,,,,,,, i__ ; :'%I : 5 — IIEI" | — |:::
LU e
IEIE H L
K ROAD :l— \‘ ‘I
- [? :
LT |
| |
4 | a LE I'i \d ]

ENOF|

R - ci

\FTON ROAD

Mo P

bodbine Square

WEST PLANS PANEL

© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100019567page 30 SCALE : 1/1500




	Agenda
	7 Application 12/00654/FU - 50 Otley Road, Guiseley, LS20
	8 Application 12/00564/FU - 230 Stanningley Road, Bramley, LS13
	9 Applications 12/00014/FU & 12/00598/LI - Former Pudsey Grangefield School, Mount Pleasant Road, Pudsey, LS28



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 24th May, 2012 

 

PLANS PANEL (WEST) 
 

THURSDAY, 26TH APRIL, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Harper  in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, B Chastney, 
M Coulson, K Groves, J Hardy, J Harper, 
T Leadley, P Wadsworth and A Castle 

 
 
 
 

126 Election of Chair  
In the absence of the Chair, Members were asked to nominate a Chair for the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor J Harper be elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 

127 Declarations of Interest  
Councillor M Coulson declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 9, 
Applications 12/00014/FU and 12/00598/LI, Former Pudsey Grangefield 
School as he was a former Governor of the school. 
 

128 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors N Taggart, R 
Wood and J Matthews.  Councillor A Castle was in attendance as a substitute 
for Councillor R Wood. 
 

129 Minutes - 29 March 2012  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

130 Application 12/00654/FU - 50 Otley Road, Guiseley, LS20  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced an application for the 
change of use from a retail sales shop (A1) with flat to hot food take away 
(A5) with storage at 50 Otley Road, Guiseley, LS20 8AH. 
 
The application had been referred to Panel at the request of a local Ward 
Member. 
 
Members were shown site plans and photographs of the premises. 
 
Issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• It was proposed to install an extraction ventilation flue to the rear of the 
premises. 

• Although policy did allow for non-retail use, including hot food 
takeaways, the change of use would take the frontage of the parade of 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 24th May, 2012 

 

shops in which it was included over the 30% non-retail frontage 
threshold. 

• The proposal indicated that the flat above the shop would be used for 
storage. 

• The application had been recommended for refusal. 
 
The applicants representative addressed the meeting.  He raised the following 
issues: 
 

• The premises was previously used for the sale of computer and 
telephone peripherals and had been empty for the past two years. 

• The premises had been approved for non-retail use previously and had 
been used for hot food takeaways in the 1990s. 

•  Reference was made to the number of recent shop closures in the 
area. 

• The premises had been approved for (A2) usage. 

• It was requested that permission be granted to bring the premises back 
into use. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• It wasn’t felt that the change of use would impact on the residential 
amenity of the flat above the premises.  The extraction flue would have 
grease and odour filters.  The applicant would be happy to accept a 
condition that the flat was let in conjunction with the premises. 

• The applicant would be happy to remove the metal shutters from the 
front of the premises. 

• The premises would likely to be only open on an evening. 

• There was no internal connection between the flat and the shop 
premises. 

 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved in principle with the decision 
deferred and delegated to the Chief Planning Officer and subject to a Section 
106 agreement to tie the first floor residential accommodation to the ground 
floor A5 use and to secure the removal of the roller shutters. 
 

131 Application 12/00564/FU - 230 Stanningley Road, Bramley, LS13  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced an application for the 
change of use of ground floor and workshops to offices and first floor 
extension at 230 Stanningley Road, Bramley, Leeds.  Members were shown 
photographs and site plans. 
 
The application had been brought to Plans Panel as the applicant was a 
serving Ward Member. 
 
It was reported that permission had previously been granted but had now 
lapsed.  Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the 
following: 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 24th May, 2012 

 

 

• The extension would be to the first floor only. 

• Further car parking spaces would be available. 

• Internal works had already been carried out.  These did not require 
planning permission. 

• The application was recommended for approval. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved subject to conditions as 
outlined in the report. 
 

132 Applications 12/00014/FU & 12/00598/LI - Former Pudsey Grangefield 
School, Mount Pleasant Road, Pudsey, LS28  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer brought back an application that had 
been deferred at the meeting on 29th March 2012.  The application was for the 
change of use of a former school building and listed building application for 
internal and external alterations, partial demolition and extensions to form 49 
flats.  The application had been deferred to give the applicant opportunity to 
further consider the concerns regarding car parking in the area. 
 
It was reported that following further discussion with the applicant and 
highways, that an offer had been made by the applicant for a contribution of 
£30,000 towards a residents parking scheme. 
 
RESOLVED – That approval be deferred and delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer subject to the specified conditions and the securing of £30,000 via an 
agreement under Section 106 of the Planning Act to fund an appropriate 
parking permit scheme for existing residents on the surrounding streets. 
 

133 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Thursday, 24 May 2012. 
 
 
 


